

Nos. 18-6238, 18A376

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**EDMUND ZAGORSKI,
Petitioner,**

v.

**TONY PARKER, et al.,
Respondent.**

**ON APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION AND ON
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

**HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee**

**ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General**

**JENNIFER L. SMITH
Associate Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
Phone: (615) 741-3487
Fax: (615) 741-2009**

Counsel for Respondents

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

OPINIONS BELOW7

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....7

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED7

STATEMENT.....7

REASONS FOR DENYING A STAY AND DENYING REVIEW14

 A. Petitioner Cannot Show a Significant Possibility of Success on the Merits of
 His Challenge to Tennessee’s Lethal Injection Protocol.15

 B. A Stay of Execution Will Harm the Significant State Interests.19

 C. A Stay of Execution Will Not Aid This Court’s Jurisdiction Because There is
 No Basis for Certiorari Review.....20

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Parker</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1183 (2018).....	8
<i>Abu-Ali Abdur’Rahman et al. v. Parker et al.</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, No. M2018-01385-SC-RDO-CV (Tenn. Oct. 8, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arthur v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 725 (2017).....	17
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983). Stay Application, 1.....	13
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	13, 15, 17, 18
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 883 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2018) (<i>cert. granted</i>).....	16
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , No. 17-8151 (U.S.).....	15, 16
<i>C.I.R. v. Bosch’s Estate</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967).....	14
<i>Dunn v. McNabb</i> , 138 S. Ct. 369.....	13
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Irick v. Tennessee</i> , No. 18A142, 2018 WL 3767151 (U.S. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>McGehee v. Hutchison</i> , 854 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1275 (2017).....	17

<i>In re: Ohio Execution Protocol</i> , 860 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2238 (2017).....	17
<i>State of Tennessee v. Edmund Zagorski</i> , No. M1996-001110-SC-DPE-DD (Tenn., Oct. 9, 2018).....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>State v. Zagorski</i> , 701 S.W.2d 808 (Tenn. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1010 (1986).....	6
<i>West v. Parker</i> , 138 S. Ct. 476 (2017).....	8, 17
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 380 S.W.3d 105 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012).....	7
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 519 S.W.3d 550 (Tenn. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i>	8, 17
<i>Zagorski v. Bell</i> , 326 Fed. Appx. 336 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 1068 (2010).....	7
<i>Zagorski v. State</i> , 983 S.W.2d 654 (Tenn. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 829 (1999).....	7
Statutes	
U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f).....	6, 13
Other Authorities	
Sup. Ct. R. 12.4.....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 23.....	6
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 12.02(6).....	10
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 15.02.....	10
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 12.4(E).....	11
